BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § -AGREED
License Number 125003, issued to §
MARIA STELLA BRIONES § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
considered the matter of MARIA STELLA BRIONES, Vocational Nurse License Number 125005,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on June 15,2011, by

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN , Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Nursing from Odessa College-Andrews Extension,

Odessa, Texas, on August 31, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on December 7, 1989.

5. Respondent's complete nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On October 11,2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of Remedial Education and a Fine
by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and

Agreed Order dated October 11, 2010, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of
this Order.
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10.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as Charge Nurse with
Tumbleweed Care Center, Brownfield, Texas, and had been in this position since 1990.

On or about February 3, 2011, while employed with Tumbleweed Care Center, Brownfield,
Texas, Respondent failed to assess the status of Patient Medical Record Number 00897-11
in that Respondent failed to make walking rounds with the vocational nurse at the start of
Respondent’s shift. The patient had wandered outside the facility at approximately 4:13 a.m.
and was found outside by a staff member at 8:15 am. The patient was exposed to below

freezing weather for several hours and was pronounced dead shortly after arrival to the
hospital. '

On or about July 18, 2011, Respondent was indicted for the offense of INJURY TO AN
ELDERLY PERSON, 2" Degree Felony, in the 121* District Court, Terry County, Texas,
under cause number 6193, the case is pending.

Inresponse to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that on February 3,2011
Respondent was scheduled to work a twelve (12) hour shift from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. She
drove herself to work and due to the icy roads she was scared so she drove very slow arriving
to work at between 6:20 and 6:25am. After clocking in, she went to the nurse’s station and
apologized for being late. She asked the night charge nurse if there were any changes with
any of the patients and was told no, “we had a good night” “everything was fine with our new
residents” Since she had arrived late to work she felt like she needed to hurry and get started.
She started taking blood sugars and then went to the dinning room to help with breakfast
trays. When she did not see the resident come to the dining room for breakfast, she asked
staff and they didn’t know where he was. Several staff members started looking for the
resident but couldn’t find him. A staff member found the resident outside. They carried the
resident inside and performed CPR until EMS arrived.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 452(b)}(10)&(13), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(B)&(2) and 217.12(1)(A),
(IXBY&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 125005,
heretofore issued to MARIA STELLA BRIONES, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work. -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
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documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Boafd to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www. bon.state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in “Detecting and Preventing Abuse and Neglect ....,” a five (5
workshop presented in various locations by the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services.
In order to receive credit for completion of this workshop, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
continuing education certificate of completion for this workshop to the Board's office, to the:
attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses

may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www. bon.state. tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
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to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure.‘lnformation regarding Board-approved courses may be found at
the following Board website address:

http://'www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stinscourses. htmil.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATiENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)

YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

2 Z2ES £ AXR AKX VL

a

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present
a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and

125005:003 -5- C10



all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer
prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(6) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a
Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The

supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be
on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice
setting to which the Respondent is currently working, RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submit any and
all incident, counseling, variance, unusual occurrence, and medication or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT, as well as documentation of any internal investigations regarding action

by RESPONDENT, to the attention of Monitoring at the Board's office.
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(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

(9) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT be convicted of or
receive a deferred order for the offense(s) as outlined in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), said
judicial action will result in further disciplinary action including Revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practiée nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal c;ounsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Qrder is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. 1understand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

L4,
Signed this 07 dayof _Lec. L2011,

- A ' e/ /) .
Wiane S PStirrie

MARIA STELLA BRIONES, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Qﬁ’“ day of Dg&@'ﬂé e , 2011.

Dl
sandxa Y 7@0[14/
sexal 4O elels ouqnd ’\19 10N
VID¥YS ¥i130

Notary Public in and for the State of _72,0/%5

‘l) O
g A

Approved as to form and substance.

sJ,M&Wi

Laura Diamond, Attorney for Respondent

eranpo—

Signed this -.»,?f‘xfday“df M%ZO_IQ
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 29" day of December, 2011 by

MARIA STELLA BRIONES, Vocational Nurse License Number 125005, and said Order is final.

Effective this __14th _ day of February, 2012.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING -
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In the Matter of Licensed Vocational Nurse § AGREED -
License Number 125005 §
issued to MARIA STELLA BRIONES § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, herginaﬁer referred to as the Board,
* considered the matter of MARIA STELLA BRIONES, Vocational Nurse License Number 125005,
hereinafter referred to as Respondcnf. |

| Infoxmatioﬁ received l;y the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 30’1.452(b)(2)&(1‘0), Texas Occupations Code (effeétive September 1, ‘2005).
Respondent walved representation by counsel, mformal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed

to the entry of this Order offered on Angust 10, 2010, bv Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN Executxve

Director.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. - Priorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below.in these

~ Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. -Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and

agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is c‘uxtenﬂy Ilicensed’ to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Odessa Coilegc, Andrews,
- Texas, on August 31, 1989. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the
State of Texas on December 7, 1989. '
5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about January 5, 2004, Respondent was arrested by the Ector Coumy Sheriff's Office,

Odessa, Texas for THEFT PROP >=$20<$500 BY CHECK (a Class B misdemeanor offense
committed on May 19, 2001). o

On or about February 18, 2004, Respondent entered a plea of Not Guilty to THEFT

=320<$500 BY CHECK, but Guilty to ISSUANCE OF A BAD CHECK and was convicted
of ISSUANCE OF A BAD CHECK (a misdemeanor offense committed on May 19, 2001),
in the County Court of Ector County, Texas, under Cause No. 02-0670. As a result of the
conviction, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs. -

7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states she went to the Court

' ~* House to renew her license and was arrested for an insufficient check. She states the check
had already been paid, but was still listed as unpaid. Respondcnt states she made the check -
out and did not realize she-did not have enough money in her bank account to cover the
amount. She states when she received notice about the check, she paid the check in full and

extra for the fees. Respondent smtes her court documents show she was not gmlty as
charged.

8. On or about November 28, 2005, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document
Licensed Vocational Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which

she provided false, deceptlve and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" to
the question: -

“Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, plead guilty, no contest or nolo
contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not a sentence was
imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests (excluding minor
traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged offenses and deferred -
adjudications with or without prejudwe of guilt. Please note that DUIs, DWIs, and PI's must
be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time minor in posm1on
[MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed; therefore, you may
answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must answer “Yes” )" '

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about Febmary 18,2004 Rcspondent entered aplea
of Guilty and was convicted of ISSUANCE OF A BAD CHECK in the County Court of
Ector County, Texas, under Cause No. 02-0670. ‘

CON OF LAW

. Pursuant to Texas Occupatlons Code, Sections 301.451-301. 555 , the Board has Junsdzctlon
over this matter.

"2, Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3, The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Teicas '

Occupations Code (effective September 1, 2005), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217 12(6)(D)
(effective September 28, 2004). '

4. - Theevidence reccxved is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 125005,
heretofore issued to MARIA STELLA BRIONES, including revocation of Rcspondent'
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL reccive -
the sanctlon of REMEDIAL EDUCATION WI'I‘H A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply

m all respects with the Nursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupatmns Code §§301 001 et seq thc Rnles A

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practlce, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE §211.1

et seq. an;i this Order. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nursc'licensﬁ:e compact pﬁﬁleges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas..
. ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whiloRespondent's license(s) isfare

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may nof work outside the State qf Texas pﬁréuant toanurse
lic_ensure compact prifrilcgc without the written permission of the State‘ of Texas and the Boa;d of

| Nufsing in the party state where Respondent vﬁshes to woﬂc. o

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
(l) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred and
fifty dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay thxs ﬁne within forty-five days of entry ofthis |

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nummg in the form of cashier's check

or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, thhm one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing juﬁspmdmcc and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obﬁiin Bﬁard
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if thé course is not being offered by a pre—_approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. | It shall be a minimum of six (6) hourg in-
, 1'cngth. The course's content shall in:clude the Nursing Pfaétice Act, standardé of practice,
documeptation of care, principles of nursmg ethicé, confidentiality, pfofeésional boundarieé, aﬁd the |
Board's Disciﬁﬁnary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Miscdnduct; Fréud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependericy, or othér Substance Use Disorder;
~and Lying an,d. Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESP_ONDENT‘SHALL 'CAUSE the qunsoring institutic;n to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Boarci, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
sﬁccessful_ completion of vthe cbursé. This course sﬁall‘ be taken in additioﬁ to any other cburses
stipﬁiated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education mquifeménts the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be fowid at the following Board website address:
hep://www.bon.state.tx.us/dis ciglinmction/sg. 'gscourses.ﬁml.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
Call ‘encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT' shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERT]FICATION

I uncierstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
1 waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor dény- the
violations alleged herein." ‘By my signaturc on thxs Order, I agrée to thé Fiiidings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in _ |
this matter. I waive Judicial review of this Order. I understand that when this Order becpmes final
and ‘th'e terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if fail :
to comply with all termé .and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to _in\iestigaﬁon and -
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of mylicense to practi@é nursing in the State of Texas,’

as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signedthisﬂdayof OC/\' 2010
‘7’% MW

MARIA STELLA BRIONES, Respondent
- Swom to and subscribed before me this fi ’day of,_ekﬁ:m‘_ 20_! D
‘ ‘ U

Notary Public in and for the State of _\ €XAS

S
R SARAH PEREZ
v
-l Nmfqubﬁc State of Texas
i My Commission

Expires:
: ’W November 30, 2011
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the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratlfy and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

4th _ day of __October 20 10 , by MARIA STELLA BRIONES, Vocational Nurse License

, WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED the Executive Director, on behalf of
l Number 125005, and said Order is final.

i .

|

\

Effective this _11th _ day of _October ,2010 .

* Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
_of said Board
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